

No. 20-177

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALLY FINANCIAL INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALBERTA HASKINS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
Counsel of Record
DREW VAN DENOVER
ALEKSANDR SVERDLIK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6390
paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	2
I. THERE ARE NO JURISDICTIONAL OBSTACLES TO THIS COURT'S REVIEW	2
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS UNDENIABLY IMPORTANT	7
III. A HOLD AT MINIMUM IS WARRANTED	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1796 (2016).....	10
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	2
<i>Bentley v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 19-5417, 2020 WL 3865246 (U.S. July 9, 2020).....	10
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	6
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	5
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole</i> , 466 U.S. 378 (1984)	10
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	2
<i>Cicenia v. La Gay</i> , 357 U.S. 504 (1958)	5
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	7
<i>Cruson v. Jackson National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Alabama Department of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	6
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	8
<i>Driver v. AppleIllinois, LLC</i> , 739 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017).....	6
<i>Hankston v. Texas</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2706 (2018).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	4
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2715 (2020).....	10
<i>Kaushal v. Indiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2567 (2018)	10
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	9, 10
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	6
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	6
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	2, 3
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Market Group, Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	7
<i>New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> , 278 U.S. 63 (1928)	2
<i>Pearlstone v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , No. 4:18- cv-630, 2019 WL 3997316 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 23, 2019)	6
<i>Pennsylvania Fire Insurance Co. of Philadelphia v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917).....	5
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	8
<i>Police & Fire Retirement System of City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013)	7
<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. South Dakota</i> , 451 U.S. 772 (1981).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel. American Family Mutual Insurance Co. v. Clark</i> , 106 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. 2003).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Ballew v. Hawkins</i> , 361 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. Ct. App. 1962).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Coca-Cola Co. v. Nixon</i> , 249 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. 2008).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Noranda Aluminum, Inc. v. Rains</i> , 706 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. 1986).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Union Planters Bank, N.A. v. Kendrick</i> , 142 S.W.3d 729 (Mo. 2004)	5
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	2
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996)	9
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , No. 20-297, 2020 WL 7366280 (U.S. Dec. 16, 2020).....	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	8
<i>Williams v. Kaiser</i> , 323 U.S. 471 (1945).....	5
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	3, 4
<i>Wolfe v. Virginia</i> , 139 S. Ct. 790 (2019).....	10

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Bandemer</i> , No. 19-369 (U.S.)	11
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , No. 19-368 (U.S.)	10, 11
<i>IQVIA Inc. v. Mussat</i> , No. 20-510 (U.S.).....	8, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND RULES	
Mo. R. Civ. P.	
Rule 52.08	3
Rule 55.27	7
Mo. Stat. Rev. § 512.020.....	3
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	7
